## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG				08/22/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΟΑΤΑ				
Name:	Storz Endosko	op Pro	roduktions GmbH		
Street Address:	Tuttlingen (D) Zweigniederlassung Schaffhausen				
Internal Address:	Schneckenackerstr. 1				
City:	8200 Schaffhausen				
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND				
Property Type		Number			
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 65		65001			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: (203)327-		-1096			
Phone: 203-324-615					
Email: ccobb@ssjr.com					
Correspondence will b via US Mail.	be sent to the e	-mail a	ddress first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be so	ent G	
Correspondent Name: Wesley W. Whitmyer, Jr.				ſ	
Address Line 1:986 Bedford Str					
Address Line 2:	St. Onge Steward Johnston & Reens				
Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06905					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		02581-P0322A			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Wesley W. Whitmyer, Jr.		
-		-	luktions GmbH#page1.tif luktions GmbH#page2.tif		

## Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG, a company organized and existing under the laws of Germany, having an address of Mittelstrasse 8; D-78532 Tuttlingen, Germany, (the "ASSIGNOR"), is owner of U.S. Patent No. 6,500,141, entitled Apparatus For The Treatment of Body Tissue With Ultrasound, issued December 31, 2002, (the "PATENT");

WHEREAS, Storz Endoskop Produktions GmbH Tuttlingen (D), Zweigniederlassung Schaffhausen, a company organized and existing under the laws of Switzerland, having an address of Schneckenackerstr. 1; CH-8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland and, together with its successors and assigns (the "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the all right, title and interest to the PATENT;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR assigns, grants, transfers, and confirms the conveyance, assignment and transfer to ASSIGNEE all right, title and interest in the PATENT, and the right to sue and collect damages for past infringement thereof, along with any continuations, substitutions, divisions, reissues, modifications and extensions of the PATENT.

Karl Storz GmbH & Co. KG

Date: August 22 , 2011 Location: Tuttlingen

Date: August 22, 2011

Name: (Dr.h.c. prult. Sybill Storz)

Title: Managing director

**Declaration of Witness** 

Location: <u>Tuttlingen</u> I declare that I was personally present and did see <u>Uses</u>, who is personally known to me to be the person named above, duly sign and execute the same. Signature of Witness

Name of Witness

SSJR Ref 02581-P0322A WWW/DWA WWP Ref 4613P125USCON – VH/jm Assignment Page 2

## Storz Endoskop Produktions GmbH Tuttlingen (D) Zweigniederlassung Schaffhausen

By\_

Date: <u>August 22</u>, 2011 Location: <u>Tuttlingen</u>

Name: (Dr.h.c. mult. Sybill Storz Title: Managing director

**Declaration of Witness** 

Date: August 22, 2011

Location: <u>Tuttlingen</u>

I declare that I was personally present and did see **2005**, **0**, who is personally known to me to be the person named above, duly sign and execute the same.

Signature of Witness

Bernd Straub Name of Witness

> PATENT REEL: 026943 FRAME: 0426

**RECORDED: 09/21/2011**